
Address 
Father God, creator of heaven and earth, 
God of Abraham, Isaac and Jacob, 
God of Israel, 
God and Father of our Lord Jesus, 
True and living God who is Father, Son  
and Holy Spirit, 
Have mercy and hear my prayer.  

The Jesus Prayer 
Lord Jesus Christ, Son of God, have mercy on 
me. 

Confession of Sin 
Most merciful God, 
we confess that we have sinned against you 
in thought, word, and deed, 
by what we have done, and by what we have left 
undone.  
We have not loved you with our whole heart; 
we have not loved our neighbours as ourselves. 
We are truly sorry and we humbly repent. 
For the sake of your Son Jesus Christ, 
have mercy on us and forgive us; 
that we may delight in your will, and walk in 
your ways, to the glory of your Name. Amen. 

Pray the Psalm for the Day 
Refer to page two. 

Read the Scripture for the Day 
Refer to the chart beginning on page three. 

Apostles Creed 
I believe in God, the Father almighty, 
creator of heaven and earth. 
I believe in Jesus Christ, his only Son, our Lord, 
who was conceived by the Holy Spirit 

and born of the virgin Mary. 
He suffered under Pontius Pilate, 
was crucified, died, and was buried; 
he descended to hell. 
The third day he rose again from the dead. 
He ascended to heaven 
and is seated at the right hand of God the 
Father almighty. 
From there he will come to judge the living and 
the dead. 
I believe in the Holy Spirit, 
the holy catholic church, 
the communion of saints, 
the forgiveness of sins, 
the resurrection of the body, 
and the life everlasting. Amen. 

The Lord’s prayer 
Our Father in heaven, 
hallowed be your name, 
your kingdom come, 
your will be done, 
on earth as it is in heaven. 
Give us today our daily bread. 
And forgive us our debts, 
as we also have forgiven our debtors. 
And lead us not into temptation, 
but deliver us from the evil one. 

Prayer for Grace 
Lord God, almighty and everlasting Father, you 
have brought us in safety to this new day: 
Preserve us with your mighty power, that we 
may not fall into sin, nor be overcome by 
adversity; and in all we do, direct us to the 
fulfilling of your purpose; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord. 

Amen.

What (and How) to Pray 
Praying with the Saints and the Scriptures - 2025 (Summer/Winter) 
As you begin, sit in a quiet place, light a candle if you would like, and open the scriptures for the day.  Set a 
timer for 15 minutes - take a breath - and begin:



June 
Monday - Psalm 97 
Tuesday - Psalm 42 
Wednesday - Psalm 43 
Thursday - Psalm 91 
Friday - Psalm 22:1-21 
Saturday - Psalm 22:22-31 
Sunday - Psalm 16 

July 
Monday - Psalm 52 
Tuesday - Psalm 15 
Wednesday - Psalm 85 
Thursday - Psalm 138 
Friday - Psalm 107:1-22 
Saturday - Psalm 107:23-43 
Sunday - Psalm 82 

August 
Monday - Psalm 80 
Tuesday - Psalm 71:1-13 
Wednesday - Psalm 71:14-24 
Thursday - Psalm 103:1-12 
Friday - Psalm 103:13-22 
Saturday - Psalm 112 
Sunday - Psalm 81 

September 
Monday - Psalm 1 
Tuesday - Psalm 139:1-12 
Wednesday - Psalm 139:13-24 
Thursday - Psalm 14 
Friday - Psalm 51 
Saturday - Psalm 78 
Sunday - Psalm 98 

October 
Monday - Psalm 79 
Tuesday - Psalm 113 
Wednesday - Psalm 146 
Thursday - Psalm 91 
Friday - Psalm 137 
Saturday - Psalm 37:1-26 
Sunday - Psalm 37:27-40 

November 
Monday - Psalm 111 
Tuesday - Psalm 100 
Wednesday - Psalm 121 
Thursday - Psalm 65 
Friday - Psalm 84 
Saturday - Psalm 149 
Sunday - Psalm 32 

December 
Monday - Psalm 46 
Tuesday - Psalm 122 
Wednesday - Psalm 43 
Thursday - Psalm 148 
Friday - Psalm 146 
Saturday - Psalm 72 
Sunday - Psalm 25 

Psalms for 2025



Year 4 (Summer/Fall) Daily Lectionary

Date Season/Festival Day Lection Title
2025-06-09 Monday Acts 2:5-12 The Work of the Holy Spirit
2025-06-10 Tuesday Galatians 5:16-26 Fruit of the Spirit
2025-06-11 Wednesday Romans 15:14-21 Paul's Power through the Holy Spirit
2025-06-12 Thursday Acts 19:1-7 Paul in Ephesus
2025-06-13 Friday John 20:19-23 Jesus and the Holy Spirit
2025-06-14 Saturday John 1:1-18, 29-34 The Word and the Spirit
2025-06-15 Pentecost 1 Sunday John 2:1-12 The Wedding in Cana
2025-06-16 Monday John 2:13-25 Jesus Cleanses the Temple
2025-06-17 Tuesday John 3:1-21 Jesus and Nicodemus
2025-06-18 Wednesday John 3:22-36 John testifies about Jesus
2025-06-19 Thursday John 4:1-26 Jesus and the Samaritan Woman
2025-06-20 Friday John 4:27-38 The Disciples rejoin Jesus
2025-06-21 Saturday John 4:39-42 Samaritans Believe
2025-06-22 Pentecost 2 Sunday John 4:43-54 Jesus Heals an Offical
2025-06-23 Monday John 5:1-15 The Healing at the Pool
2025-06-24 Tuesday John 5:16-30 The Authority of the Son
2025-06-25 Wednesday John 5:31-47 Testimonies about Jesus
2025-06-26 Thursday John 6:1-15 Jesus Feeds 5000
2025-06-27 Friday John 6:16-24 Jesus walks on the water
2025-06-28 Saturday John 6:25-59 Jesus the Bread of Life
2025-06-29 Pentecost 3 Sunday John 6:60-71 Many Disciples Leave
2025-06-30 Monday John 7:1-13 Jesus at the Feast
2025-07-01 Tuesday John 7:14-24 Jesus teaches
2025-07-02 Wednesday John 7:25-44 Division over Jesus
2025-07-03 Thursday John 7:45-52 Unbelief of the Jewish Leaders
2025-07-04 Friday John 8:12-20 Dispute over Jesus
2025-07-05 Saturday John 8:21-30 Dispute over Jesus
2025-07-06 Pentecost 4 Sunday John 8:31-47 Disputes continue!
2025-07-07 Monday John 8:48-59 Jesus Claims about Himself
2025-07-08 Tuesday John 9:1-12 Jesus Heals a Man Born Blind
2025-07-09 Wednesday John 9:13-34 The Pharisees Investigate Healing
2025-07-10 Thursday John 9:35-41 Spiritual Blindness
2025-07-11 Friday John 10:1-21 The Good Shepherd and the Sheep
2025-07-12 Saturday John 10:22-42 Further Conflict Over Jesus' Claims
2025-07-13 Pentecost 5 Sunday John 11:1-16 The Death of Lazarus
2025-07-14 Monday John 11:17-37 Jesus Comforts the Sisters of Lazarus
2025-07-15 Tuesday John 11:38-44 Jesus Raises Lazarus
2025-07-16 Wednesday John 11:45-57 The Plot to Kill Jesus
2025-07-17 Thursday John 12:1-11 Jesus Annointed at Bethany
2025-07-18 Friday John 12:12-19 Jesus Comes to Jerusalem
2025-07-19 Saturday John 12:20-36 Jesus Predicts his Death
2025-07-20 Pentecost 6 Sunday John 12:37-50 Belief and Unbelief
2025-07-21 Monday John 13:1-17 Jesus Washes the Disciples Feet
2025-07-22 Tuesday John 13:18-30 Jesus Predicts His Betrayl
2025-07-23 Wednesday John 13:31-38 Jesus Predicts Peter's Denial
2025-07-24 Thursday John 14:1-4 Jesus Comforts his Disciples
2025-07-25 Friday John 14:5-14 Jesus the Way to the Father
2025-07-26 Saturday John:14:15-31 Jesus Promises the Holy Spirit
2025-07-27 Pentecost 7 Sunday John 15:1-17 Jesus the Vine and the Branches
2025-07-28 Monday John 15:18-25 The World Hates the Disciples
2025-07-29 Tuesday John 15:26 - John 16:15 The Holy Spirit
2025-07-30 Wednesday John 16:16-33 The Discioles Grief and Joy
2025-07-31 Thursday John 17:1-5 Jesus' Prays
2025-08-01 Friday John 17:6-19 Jesus Prays for his Disciples
2025-08-02 Saturday John 17:20-26 Jesus Prays for the World
2025-08-03 Pentecost 8 Sunday John 18:1-14 Jesus Arrested
2025-08-04 Monday John 18:15-18 Peter's Denial
2025-08-05 Tuesday John 18:19-24 Jesus Questioned
2025-08-06 Wednesday John 18:25-27 Peter's Denial
2025-08-07 Thursday John 18:28-40 Jesus Before Pilate
2025-08-08 Friday John 19:1-16 Jesus Sentenced
2025-08-09 Saturday John 19:17-27 Jesus Crucifed
2025-08-10 Pentecost 9 Sunday John 19:28-37 Jesus Dies
2025-08-11 Monday John 19:38-42 Jesus is Buried
2025-08-12 Tuesday John 20:1-10 The Empty Tomb
2025-08-13 Wednesday John 20:11-18 Jesus Appears to Mary
2025-08-14 Thursday John 20:19-23 Jesus Appears to His Disciples
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2025-08-15 Friday John 20:24-29 Jesus Appears to Thomas
2025-08-16 Saturday John 20:30-31 The Purpose of John's Gospel
2025-08-17 Pentecost 10 Sunday John 21:1-14 Jesus and the Miraculous Catch
2025-08-18 Monday John 21:15-25 Jesus forgives Peter
2025-08-19 Tuesday Ruth 1:1-5 Ruth Loses Her Husband
2025-08-20 Wednesday Ruth 1:6-22 Naomi and Ruth Return to Bethlehem
2025-08-21 Thursday Ruth 2:1-23 Ruth Meets Boaz
2025-08-22 Friday Ruth 3:1-18 Ruth and Boaz
2025-08-23 Saturday Ruth 4:1-12 Boaz Marries Ruth
2025-08-24 Pentecost 11 Sunday Ruth 4:13-22 Ruth has a Baby
2025-08-25 Monday James 1:1-18 Trials and Temptations
2025-08-26 Tuesday James 1:19-27 Listening and Doing
2025-08-27 Wednesday James 2:1-13 Favoritism Forbidden
2025-08-28 Thursday James 2:14-26 Faith and Deeds
2025-08-29 Friday James 3:1-12 Taming the Tongue
2025-08-30 Saturday James 3:13-18 Wisdom
2025-08-31 Pentecost 12 Sunday James 4:1-12 Submission to God
2025-09-01 Monday James 4:13-17 Boasting About Tomorrow
2025-09-02 Tuesday James 5:1-6 Warning to Rich Oppressors
2025-09-03 Wednesday James 5:7-12 Patience in Suffering
2025-09-04 Thursday James 5:13-20 The Prayer of Faith
2025-09-05 Friday Jude 1:16 Sin and Doom
2025-09-06 Saturday Jude 1:17-25 A Call to Persevere
2025-09-07 Pentecost 13 Sunday Genesis 1:1--2:4a God's Good Creation
2025-09-08 Monday Genesis 2:7-9, 15, 18-25 Creation of Adam and Eve
2025-09-09 Tuesday Genesis 3:8-19 Sin Enters God's Creation
2025-09-10 Wednesday Genesis 12:1-9 God Calls Abram
2025-09-11 Thursday Genesis 15:1-6 God Makes a Covenant 
2025-09-12 Friday Genesis 17:15-21 Abram Becomes Abraham
2025-09-13 Saturday Genesis 18:1-15 God Promises a Child
2025-09-14 Pentecost 14 Sunday Genesis 21:1-3; 22:1-14 Abraham and Isaac
2025-09-15 Monday Genesis 24:1-14 Abraham Seeks a Spouse for Isaac
2025-09-16 Tuesday Genesis 24:15-33 Rebekah Shows Hospitality
2025-09-17 Wednesday Genesis 24:33-51 Rebekah and Abraham's Servant 
2025-09-18 Thursday Genesis 24:52-67 The Marriage of Rebekah and Isaac 
2025-09-19 Friday Genesis 25:19-28 Birth of Esau and Jacob
2025-09-20 Saturday Genesis 25:29-34 Esau Sells His Birthright
2025-09-21 Pentecost 15 Sunday Genesis 27:1-4, 15-23; 28:10-17 Jacob Steals a Blessing
2025-09-22 Monday Genesis 29:1-30 Jacob Marries Leah and Rachel
2025-09-23 Tuesday Genesis 29:31--30:24 The Twelve Tribes Are Born
2025-09-24 Wednesday Genesis 37:2-36; 39:20-23 Joseph Is Sold into Slavery
2025-09-25 Thursday Genesis 40:2-3, 5, 9-23; 41:14-45 Joseph Interprets Dreams
2025-09-26 Friday Genesis 47:1-12; 50:22-26 The Death of Joseph
2025-09-27 Saturday Exodus 1:8-14; 2:1-25 The Birth of Moses
2025-09-28 Pentecost 16 Sunday Exodus 2:23-25; 3:1-15; 4:10-17 The Burning Bush
2025-09-29 Monday Exodus 5:1-13 Bricks without Straw
2025-09-30 Tuesday Exodus 7:14--8:15 The First and Second Plagues
2025-10-01 Wednesday Exodus 8:16--9:12 The Third through Sixth Plagues
2025-10-02 Thursday Exodus 9:13--10:29 The Seventh through Ninth Plagues
2025-10-03 Friday Exodus 12:1-32 The Passover and Tenth Plague 
2025-10-04 Saturday Exodus 13:17--14:25 Crossing the Red Sea
2025-10-05 Pentecost 17 Sunday Exodus 16:1-18 Manna and Quail
2025-10-06 Monday Numbers 21:4-9 The Bronze Serpent
2025-10-07 Tuesday Deuteronomy 5:1-22; 6:1-9 The Ten Commandments
2025-10-08 Wednesday Joshua 1:1-9 God's Promises to Joshua
2025-10-09 Thursday Joshua 24:2-25 Israel's Covenant with God
2025-10-10 Friday Judges 5:1-31 Song of Deborah
2025-10-11 Saturday 1 Samuel 1:20--2:11 The Birth of Samuel
2025-10-12 Pentecost 18 Sunday 1 Samuel 3:1-21 God Calls Samuel
2025-10-13 Monday 1 Samuel 7:3-17 Samuel's Role in Israel
2025-10-14 Tuesday 1 Samuel 8:1-22 Israel Demands a King
2025-10-15 Wednesday 1 Samuel 10:17-27 Saul Is Named King of Israel
2025-10-16 Thursday 1 Samuel 12:1-25 Samuel's Farewell
2025-10-17 Friday 1 Samuel 13:1-15 Saul's Unlawful Sacrifice
2025-10-18 Saturday 1 Samuel 15:1-35 Saul Is Rejected as King
2025-10-19 Pentecost 19 Sunday 1 Samuel 16:1-13; Psalm 51:10-14 God Chooses David 
2025-10-20 Monday 2 Samuel 1:1-27 David Mourns Saul
2025-10-21 Tuesday 2 Samuel 5:1-5; 6:1-5 David Becomes King
2025-10-22 Wednesday 2 Samuel 7:1-29 God's Covenant with David
2025-10-23 Thursday 2 Samuel 12:1-24 David's Sin; Birth of Solomon



2025-10-24 Friday 1 Kings 1:28-40 Solomon Is Appointed King
2025-10-25 Saturday 1 Kings 3:3-28 Solomon Prays for Wisdom
2025-10-26 Pentecost 20 Sunday 1 Kings 5:1-5; 8:1-13 Solomon's Temple 
2025-10-27 Monday 1 Kings 11:1-13 Solomon's Errors 
2025-10-28 Tuesday 1 Kings 11:41--12:19 The Kingdom Divides
2025-10-29 Wednesday 1 Kings 16:1-28 The Situation before Ahab
2025-10-30 Thursday 1 Kings 16:29-34 Ahab Marries Jezebel 
2025-10-31 Friday 1 Kings 17:1-24 The Widow of Zarephath
2025-11-01 Saturday 1 Kings 18:20-46 Elijah and the Prophets of Baal
2025-11-02 All Saints' Sunday Sunday 1 Kings 19:1-18 God Visits Elijah
2025-11-03 Monday 1 Kings 21:1-29 Naboth's Vineyard
2025-11-04 Tuesday 2 Kings 2:1-12 Elijah Is Taken Up to Heaven
2025-11-05 Wednesday 2 Kings 2:13-25 Elisha Is Chosen to Succeed Elijah
2025-11-06 Thursday 2 Kings 4:1-44 Miracles of Elisha
2025-11-07 Friday 2 Kings 14:23-29 The Reign of Jeroboam II
2025-11-08 Saturday 2 Kings 15:1-7 The Reign of Azariah (Uzziah)
2025-11-09 Pentecost 22 Sunday Amos 1:1-2; 5:14-15, 21-24 Let Justice Roll Down
2025-11-10 Monday Micah 2:1-13 Micah's Warning and Promise
2025-11-11 Tuesday Micah 5:2-5 A Savior from Bethlehem
2025-11-12 Wednesday Hosea 1:1; 14:1-9 Hosea's Assurance of Forgiveness
2025-11-13 Thursday Isaiah 6:1-13 The Call of Isaiah
2025-11-14 Friday 2 Kings 19:1-7 Hezekiah Consults Isaiah
2025-11-15 Saturday 2 Kings 19:14-28 Isaiah's Prophecy to Hezekiah
2025-11-16 Pentecost 23 Sunday Isaiah 9:1-7 A Light in the Darkness
2025-11-17 Monday Isaiah 9:8-21 The Lord's Judgment 
2025-11-18 Tuesday Isaiah 11:1-9 Vision for a Peaceful Kingdom
2025-11-19 Wednesday Jeremiah 1:4-19 Jeremiah's Call
2025-11-20 Thursday Jeremiah 25:1-14 Jeremiah Prophesies Exile
2025-11-21 Friday Jeremiah 27:1-22 Jeremiah Prophesies Exile Again
2025-11-22 Saturday 2 Kings 25:1-21 Judah Is Taken into Exile
2025-11-23 Christ the King Sunday Jeremiah 29:1, 4-14 Hope for the Future
2025-11-24 Monday Jeremiah 29:15-23 Prophecy of Exile
2025-11-25 Tuesday Jeremiah 30:1-11 Prophecy of Return from Exile
2025-11-26 Wednesday Jeremiah 31:1-14 Prophecy of Abundance
2025-11-27 Thursday Jeremiah 31:31-40 A New Covenant
2025-11-28 Friday Daniel 1:1-21 Daniel Comes to Babylon
2025-11-29 Saturday Daniel 2:1-6, 24-30, 45b-49 Nebuchadnezzer's Dream
2025-11-30 Advent 1 Sunday Daniel 3:1, [2-7] 8-30 (from Y4A) The Fiery Furnace
2025-12-01 Monday Daniel 5:1-12 Daniel Called to Interpret
2025-12-02 Tuesday Daniel 5:13-30 Daniel Helps the King
2025-12-03 Wednesday Daniel 6:1-18 Daniel Thrown in the Lions' Den
2025-12-04 Thursday Daniel 6:19-28 The King Commands Loyalty to God
2025-12-05 Friday Ezekiel 1:1-3; 2:1-10 Ezekiel's Call
2025-12-06 Saturday Ezekiel 3:1-11 Called to Be a Prophet
2025-12-07 Advent 2 Sunday Ezekiel 37:1-14 Valley of the Dry Bones 
2025-12-08 Monday Ezekiel 39:25-29 Prophecy of Israel's Restoration
2025-12-09 Tuesday Ezra 1:1-11 The End of the Exile
2025-12-10 Wednesday Ezra 3:1-7 Worship Begins in Jerusalem
2025-12-11 Thursday Ezra 3:8-13 Rebuilding the Temple
2025-12-12 Friday Isaiah 52:3-10 God's Restoration of Israel
2025-12-13 Saturday Isaiah 54:1-10 God's Covenant of Peace
2025-12-14 Advent 3 Sunday Isaiah 55:1-13 Seek the Lord
2025-12-15 Monday Proverbs 8:1; 22-26 Wisdom in Creation 
2025-12-16 Tuesday Proverbs 8:27-31 Wisdom at Creation 
2025-12-17 Wednesday Psalm 8:1-9 A Psalm of Creation
2025-12-18 Thursday Isaiah 11:1-9 Prophecy of the Messiah
2025-12-19 Friday Luke 1:26-38 The Annunciation
2025-12-20 Saturday Luke 1:46-55 The Magnificat
2025-12-21 Advent 4 Sunday John 1:1-18 The Word Became Flesh
2025-12-22 Monday Luke 1:5-25 John the Baptist's Birth Is Foretold
2025-12-23 Tuesday Luke 1:57-66 John the Baptist Is Born
2025-12-24 Wednesday Luke 1:67-80 Zechariah's Song
2025-12-25 Christmas Thursday Luke 2:1-20 The Savior Is Born 
2025-12-26 Friday Luke 2:21-38 Jesus Is Dedicated and Named
2025-12-27 Saturday Luke 2:41-52 Boy Jesus at the Temple
2025-12-28 Christmas 1 Sunday John 1:19-34 The Lamb of God 
2025-12-29 Monday 2 Kings 1:7-8 Description of Elijah
2025-12-30 Tuesday Malachi 4:5-6 God Will Send Elijah 
2025-12-31 Wednesday Luke 3:1-18 John the Baptist Preaches


